ORDINANCE NO. 12 - 15

CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCIL MEMBER Paul Greehand ON THE 15th DAY OF June, 2015.

AN ORDINANCE LEVYING AN ADDITIONAL FIVE DOLLAR (\$5.00) MUNICIPAL MOTOR VEHICLE LICENSE TAX UNDER OHIO REVISED CODE SECTION 4504.172.

WHEREAS, Ohio Revised Code Section 4504.172 allows municipalities to adopt a \$5.00 motor vehicle license tax independent of any existing license taxes for the uses provided for in Ohio Revised Code Section 4504.06; and

WHEREAS, said funds are necessary for paying the costs and expenses of enforcing and administering the tax provided for in this section and providing for the purposes set forth in sections 4504.04, 4504.06, 4504.17 or 4504.171 of the Ohio Revised Code; and

WHEREAS, supplementing revenue already available to pay all or part of the costs and expenses of planning, constructing, improving, maintaining, and repairing highways, roads, streets and other transportation infrastructure is necessary to the continued orderly and efficient flow of traffic within and through the City and County; and

WHEREAS, Montgomery County has previously adopted legislation and is levying county motor vehicle license taxes pursuant to section 4504.02, 4504.15 or 4504.16 of the Ohio Revised Code;

NOW THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY ORDAINS:

Section 1. For the purpose of paying the costs and expenses of enforcing and administering the tax provided for in Ohio Revised Code Section 4504.172, for the purpose of supplementing the revenue already available to municipal corporations under Ohio Revised Code Sections 4504.04, 4504.06, 4504.17 or 4504.171, and to provide additional revenue for the purposes set forth in those Ohio Revised Code sections, the City of Centerville, Montgomery

County, hereby levees an annual license tax in the amount of Five Dollars (\$5.00) per motor vehicle registered in the City of Centerville, Montgomery County.

- Section 2. The license tax established herein is hereby levied on all motor vehicles, the district of registration of which, as defined in Ohio Revised Code Section 4503.10, is in the City of Centerville, Montgomery County.
- Section 3. This additional motor vehicle license tax is in addition to any other motor vehicle license tax currently being levied in the City of Centerville, Montgomery County.
- Section 4. The tax imposed by this ordinance shall commence at the earliest possible time and shall continue in effect until repealed.
- Section 5. The tax imposed by this ordinance shall be paid to the Registrar of Motor Vehicles of the State of Ohio or to a Deputy Registrar at the time application for registration of a motor vehicle is made as provided in Section 4503.10 of the Ohio Revised Code.
- Section 6. This Ordinance shall take effect at the earliest time allowed by law.

PASSED THIS 15th day of June, 2015.

Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

ames

Clerk of Council City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Ordinance No. 12 - 15, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the <u>1544</u> day of

une , 2015.

2. 5

Debra A. James Clerk of the Council

Approved as to form, consistency with the Charter and Constitutional Provisions. Department of Law Scott A. Liberman Municipal Attorney